### SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

HAYDEE GALLARD,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

VS.

WALMART, DEBRA LEWIS, WALMART STORES INC., UNION 22
PLAZA, LLC, WAL-MART REAL
ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST, WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., LAND
PROS OF NEW JERSEY, LLC, JOHN
DOES 1-10 (SAID NAMES BEING
FICTITIOUS, REAL NAMES
UNKNOWN), AND ABC CORP. 1-10
(SAID NAMES BEING FICTITIOUS,
REAL NAMES UNKNOWN), JOHN
DOES SUBCONTRACTORS 1-10
(SAID NAMES BEING FICTITIOUS,
REAL NAMES UNKNOWN),

Defendants/Respondents.

**DOCKET NO. 089466** 

Civil Action

On Appeal from:

May 7, 2024 DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO.:

A-2336-22

Sat Below: Hon. Hany A. Mawla Hon. Robert M. Vinci

# RECEIVED

AUG 1 5 2025 SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

## BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE, NEW JERSEY ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

Of Counsel:

Evan D. Lide, Esquire (003422007)

STARK & STARK, P.C.

100 American Metro Blvd., Hamilton, NJ 08619 609-896-9060

On the Brief:

John C. Lowenberg, Esquire (306132019)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
LEGAL ARGUMENT
I. THE ONGOING STORM RULE DOES NOT SHEILD LANDOWNER WHO INCREASE THE RISK OF HARM THROUGH THEIR OW CONDUCT
II. COURTS IN OTHER ONGOING STORM RULE JURISDICTION TREAT CORE ISSUES AS QUESTIONS OF FACT FOR THE JURY
III. WALMART CANNOT ESCAPE LIABILITY SIMPLY BECAUSE IT SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACTOR WAS DISMISSED FROM THE CASE
IV. THE LAW SHOULD ENCOURAGE SAFE SNOW REMOVAL, NO IMMUNITY FOR NEGLIGENT EFFORTS THAT INCREASE THE RIS OF HARM
CONCLUSION

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases Arroyo v. Clarke, Bodine v. Goerke Co., Calix v. New York City Tr. Auth., Goodman v. Corn Exch. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co., Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors, Kraus v. Newton. Laine v. Speedway, LLC, Pareja v. Princeton International Properties. Simon v. Granite Bldg. 2, LLC, Terry v. Central Auto Radiators, Inc., **Other Authorities**
